
 
Date: July 14, 2017 

VIA PDF ATTACHMENT AND EMAIL 
 

To: Shelly Chabon, PSU Vice Provost Academic Personnel chabonr@pdx.edu 
 Julia Getchell, PSU DAELR, Julia.getchell@pdx.edu 
 Annie Kirks, PSU Executive Assistant to the General Counsel, kids@pdx.edu 
 Susan Tardif, PSU Special Assistant to Vice Provost, stardif@pdx.edu  
 Hannah Miller, PSU Exec Asst to DAELR, Hannah.miller@pdx.edu  
 
From:  Phil Lesch, Executive Director 
 
C: Jose Padin, President jose.aaup@gmail.com  

Amanda Byron, Vice President Grievances amanda@psuauap.net  
David Hansen, Vice President CB hansend@pdx.edu  

 
RE: Article 6 Information Request- Portland Streetcar 
 
Pursuant to Article 6 of the collective bargaining agreement between Portland State 
University and PSU-AAUP and the agreements reached to resolve UP-045-08, we 
request the following information that is necessary to bargain and enforce the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement.  
 

1. The current and all previous contracts between Portland State University and the 
Portland Streetcar. 

2. All proposals that are under consideration by either or both parties for the renewal 
contract between Portland State University and the Portland Streetcar. 

3. All proposals or terms that have been formally rejected by one or the other party 
for the renewal contract between Portland State University and the Portland 
Streetcar. 

4. All written communications, including emails, between any PSU employee and 
the Portland Streetcar about the renewal contract or any possible terms either 
party desired in the renewal contract.  

5. All written communications, including emails, between Dan Zalkow and/or Ian 
Stude and any other administrator about the free ridership benefit in the current 
contract as it would relate to its’ inclusion in the renewal contract. 

6. The University’s estimates of the cost to the University for FY 2017-18 of 
continued free ridership on the Streetcar for all PSU-AAUP members who 
currently use it. 

 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
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